
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 11 July 2016 

Time 11.30 am (Please note later start time) 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies.   

2. Substitute Members.   

3. Minutes of the meeting held 20 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Customer Feedback: Complaints Compliments and Suggestions 2015/16 - 
Year-end  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 Report of the Interim Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services. 

6. Quarter 4 2015/16 Performance Management Report  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

7. Scrutiny review of Attendance Management - Update on progress against 
recommendations  (Pages 53 - 64) 

 Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources. 

8. Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2016-17  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  1 July 2016 

 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 
Councillor K Henig (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Alvey, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, H Bennett, 
G Bleasdale, J Carr, P Crathorne, J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, J Rowlandson, 
A Shield, P Stradling, L Taylor, A Turner, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 
 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 20 April 2016 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, G Bleasdale, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), J Hillary, E Huntington, 
N Martin, P Stradling, L Taylor, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 

 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alvey, L Armstrong, H Bennett,         
J Carr and J Rowlandson. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment:  
 
‘At a Joint Meeting of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny and Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board’ 
 
Matters Arsing  
 
26 January 2016 
 
Page 3, Paragraph 3 – in response to a query raised by Councillor R Bell the Head of 
Planning and Performance advised that the plan was for 100% business rate retention by 
2020.  A steering group and working group had been established and it was reported that it 
would take between 9-12 months to come forward onto the work programme for Corporate 
Issues. 
 
Page 6, Paragraph 2 – The Head of Planning and performance advised that an update was 
provided on the Welfare Assistance Scheme under Item 6 of the agenda, page 34. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 4 - 2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 January 2-16 until 31 March 2016 (Quarter 
4), to ensure that it is being used consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy 
remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
It was reported that during Quarter 4 there had been 2 new RIPA Directed Surveillance 
authorisations which related to operations conducted by Trading Standards. In addition 
there were 2 new Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) authorisations which related to 
operations conducted by Trading Standards and 1 Communications Data application also 
relating to Trading Standards. 
 
Councillor Lethbridge advised that it had been suggested that Members further explore 
RIPA to give a better understanding of the operations undertaken. The Solicitor suggested 
that the Consumer Protection Manager attends a future meeting to provide further detail, 
however it was noted that RIPA authorisations were extremely sensitive and limited detail 
on individual authorisations could be given. 
 
Councillor Martin commented that he was unsure as to what likely actions scrutiny could 
recommend from receiving further information and added that he felt like they were simply 
making more work for themselves. Further discussion ensued regarding the topic and it 
was felt that it would be useful for members to have a short presentation on RIPA and the 
different types of authorisation/operations used, in order for Members to gain a better 
understanding of the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Consumer Protection Manager be invited to attend a future  meeting to 

provide an overview of RIPA authorisations and operations. 
 
6 Quarter 3 2015/16 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of indicators (PIs), Council Plan and 
service plan actions and reported other performance issues for the this quarter of the 
2015/16 financial year, covering the period October to December 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager proceeded to run through the report 
highlighting key achievements and key performance issues for the quarter.  

Page 2



 
Councillor Hillary asked whether since the implementation of the new Sickness Absence 
Management policy, everyone who had been off on sick leave had, had a return to work 
interview and whether it was known whether all aspects of the policy had been fully 
implemented. The Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager advised that this 
information could be reported to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Hillary in referencing appraisals asked whether any action was taken against 
those managers whose staff hadn’t been appraised within the 12 month period. Councillor 
Armstrong commented that in some cases events will have led to delays in appraisals 
being completed such as Ofsted inspections. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that he was disappointed that not all actions of the new 
sickness absence management policy had been implemented and actions surrounding 
mental health referral were still being scoped.  
 
In response to comments made regarding appraisals the Corporate Scrutiny & 
Performance Manager advised that maternity leave and long term sickness absence were 
no longer included in the figures however it was still impossible to reach a 100% target as 
there would always be a reason as to why an appraisal could not be completed on time 
due to manager absence or unexpected leave. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance advised that Oracle now included a facility which 
would notify Senior Managers when appraisals within their department were due to be 
completed by where previously Senior Managers had only been alerted when overdue. 
 
Councillor K Henig added that in her opinion members of staff should be appraised prior to 
going off on maternity leave and if that was done on time there was no need to exclude this 
group. She further suggested that it would be worthwhile asking a representative from the 
ap
[...]
s and Suggestions 2015/16 - 
Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered a Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services which provided details for each service grouping in 
relation to both statutory and non-statutory complaints, compliments and suggestions 
received in Quarter 3 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager proceeded to provide detail 
regarding complaints, compliments and suggestions received across the council during 
Quarter 3, 2015/16 and it was reported that during the period the council received 641 
complaints, 43 statutory complaints and 598 corporate complaints. It was further noted that 
the average time for service to close a complaint had reduced by 2 days and the number 
handled within the agreed timescale had increased by 47%. Furthermore 100% of 
independent investigations were being handled within the agreed timescale and the 
average days to close had reduced by 27 days. 
 
It was reported that although in recent years the number of complaints received had shown 
a downward trend, this had slightly reversed. This was however attributable to 2 events 
during quarter 3; the period of heavy snowfall toward the end of December and the traffic 
census which had taken place during November.  
 
With regard to the ways in which customers were reporting complaints, it was noted that 
there had been a shift from telephone to website contact during the quarter. In addition it 
was reported that process improvements continued to positively impact the way complaints 
were handled. 
 
The report further provided detail regarding statutory and corporate complaints for each 
service grouping along with detail of those complaints which had been subjected to 
independent review. 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager also reported upon Local 
Government Ombudsman decisions and any action to be taken. 
 
In conclusion she reported upon 
[...]
gh 
level of reserves held by the council. He further added that he considered the suggestions 
totally acceptable, adding that members could ask Cabinet to consider utilising any areas 
of underspend on different projects. 
 
Councillor Martin further commented that at present there seemed to be a lack of 
transparency regarding money going into cash limit reserves as it was not known or 
reported what those individual department plans were for deploying that cash. Further 
discussion took place regarding cash limits and Councillor Hillary added that he felt that 
cash limits were not a good thing and that special cases should be put forward for any 
suggested spend. He further added that he would like to see these buffers reduced in 
future. In response the Finance Manager advised that cash limits allowed managers to take 
ownership of their budgets which in turn avoided a last minute rush at year end to spend 
allocated budgets. Councillor Hillary noted that he could see benefits in both sides of the 
argument. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the reports be noted. 
 
 
9 Council Plan 2016-2019 Refresh of the Work Programme for the Corporate 
Issues Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
members with information contained within the Council Plan 2016 -2019, relevant to the 
work of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This further provided 
members with the opportunity to refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect the 4 
objectives and associated outcomes and action areas identified within the Council Plan for 
the Council’s Altogether better Council priority theme (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred members to paragraph 7 of the report 
which detailed the current areas of work and overview areas of activity. Further detail was 
provided in paragraph 8 relating to areas for consideration in the work programme and 
members views were sought. 

Page 6



 
Councillor Martin in referring to the Joint Meeting with Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, where consideration of the MTFP had taken place, added that there had been a 
distinct lack of prior scrutiny of budget proposals and suggested that a report should be 
available for scrutiny to consider in the autumn, outlining in detail how and what budget 
proposals were for 2017/18. Councillor Wilkes further commented that most officers would 
know at an early stage what their savings were for 2017/18 and what figures were in their 
allocated budgets. He suggested therefore that each scrutiny committee received on a 
quarterly basis details regarding budget proposals, in order for members to have the 
opportunity to comment early in the process. 
 
Councillor Armstrong commented that he had no problem in receiving information in a 
timely manner and suggested that the Portfolio Holder should bring forward their plans as 
soon as they are available. He further added that unfortunately on a number of occasions 
the council had had to be reactive regarding budget proposals due to the timing of 
receiving the settlement from central government. 
 
Councillor Stradling added that this had already been discussed and agreed that savings 
should be reported to OSMB and disseminated down to scrutiny committees. Councillor K 
Henig agreed that it was better is OSMB had the opportunity to consider and comment on 
proposals first. 
 
Councillor Wilkes further commented that savings were based on a 3-5 year plan, not upon 
the settlement received from central government. By waiting for this information to come 
from government there was no opportunity to look at proposals in detail. He further made 
reference to Gateshead Council, who circulated to members, details of proposals relevant 
to each service area well in advance. Further discussion ensued and Councillor Martin 
added that he could see no reason why the committee could not ask for the scope 
[...]
nd the Head 
of Finance (Financial Services) be invited to attend a future meeting). 
 

Page 8



Corporate Issues Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 July 2016 
 
Customer Feedback: Complaints 
Compliments and Suggestions 
2015/16 – Year-end 
 

 
 

Report of Oliver Sherratt, Interim Corporate Director for 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CIOSC) the 

Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions report for 
year-end, 2015/16 (Full report attached at Appendix 2). 

 
Background  
 
2 The report in relation to the Council’s performance and key issues regarding 

complaints, compliments and suggestions is aligned to the performance 
reporting mechanisms, so the implications of this customer feedback can 
inform scrutiny of Council performance. 

 
Year end, 2015/16 
 
3 The full report at Appendix 2 provides a breakdown of all corporate complaints 

received by the Council during the 2015/16 financial year. It summarises the 
Council’s performance in dealing with corporate complaints, explores the 
themes and identifies the action we will take to not only put things right for an 
individual but to improve wider service provision 
 

4 The report also includes an overview of complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO), as well as all compliments and suggestions. 
 

5 We are required by law to publish an annual report in relation to statutory 
complaints. As the Annual Representations Report for 2015/16 will be 
presented to members at Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 10 October 2016, and will include detailed information in relation to social 
care representations received during 2015/16, statutory complaints are 
excluded from this year-end report 
 

Recommendations 
 
6 Members are asked to note the information in the report. 
 

Contact:  Mary Readman                                         Tel. 03000 268161 
E-Mail: mary.readma
[...]
des a breakdown of all corporate complaints received by the Council 

during the 2015/16 financial year (1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016).  It summarises the 

Council’s performance in dealing with corporate complaints, explores the themes across 

customer feedback and identifies the action we will take to not only put things right for an 

individual but to improve wider service provision. The report also includes an overview of 

complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), as well as all 

compliments and suggestions. 

 

5. The new process for handling corporate complaints was fully implemented in September 

2015 following a programme of training and system development to enable better capture 

of information and a more streamlined approach. Services are now wholly dealing with 

complaints in the first instance, completing the initial service review and, as far as 

possible, contacting customers by telephone to ensure a more personal approach. 

 

6. Should the customer remain dissatisfied with the service response to a corporate 

complaint, the complaint can be forwarded to the new Customer Feedback Team, set up 

within Customer Services to undertake independent review.  The Customer Feedback 

Team is also working more closely with services to identify trends and opportunities for 

service improvement; capturing learning outcomes more effectively.  Independent review 

of statutory complaints is arranged by the Complaints Team within Children and Adults 

Services, who commission independent investigations in line with the statutory 

regulations. 

 

 

Page 12



Q4 2015/16 report    |3 

 

 

Summary 

 

7. During 2015/16, we received 2,588 corporate complaints, a 2% decrease compared to 

2014/15.  

 
14/15 15/16 Change 

 

number received 2,649 2,588  -61 

 

8. For the last 2 years, the number of corporate complaints received has experienced a 

downward trend, albeit with a slight increase during quarter 1 and quarter 3, as sho
[...]
ort.  In addition to compliments 

recorded on our database, social media reached nearly 53,000 people, attracting 640 

likes and more than 80 comments, the majority of which congratulated us for finishing the 

job early.  A number of properties were affected by flooding during 2015/16, and 

residents thanked us for the effective procedures we have in place to respond to these 

instances, e.g. speedy delivery of sandbags. 

 

86. The new Customer Feedback Team is currently working with services to determine how 

compliments and suggestions can be better used to influence our learning, service 

improvement and organisational development plans. Information on the outcome of this 

work will be provided in a future report.  

 

Recommendation 

 

87. That the contents of the report are noted 

 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Corporate Issues 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
11 July 2016 
 
Quarter Four 2015/16  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators (PIs), Council Plan and service plan actions and report other 
performance issues for the 2015/16 financial year.  
 

Background 

2. The council has delivered £153.2 million of financial savings since the beginning 
of austerity and these savings are forecast to exceed £258 million by 2019/20. 
Despite this, demand for some of our key services has increased over the year 
such as looked after children cases, freedom of information requests received 
and processing of benefit change of circumstances. However, it is encouraging to 
note that there have been some reductions in demand placed on some of our 
services. The number of incidents of fly-tipping being reported has continued to 
reduce although more incidents were reported at q
[...]

ti
o

n
 i
s
 a

v
a

ila
b

le
 a

s
 a

t 
3
0

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
6

. 

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 
F

in
a

n
c
e

 a
n
d

 H
R

 
D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
6
 

Page 63



D
B

3
3

6
/S

C
R

U
T

IN
Y

 

 Page 64



 

 

Corporate Issues  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 July 2016 
 

Review of the Committee’s Work Programme 
2016-17 

 
 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide for Members consideration an updated work programme for the 
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016-17. 

Background 

2 At its meeting on 20th April 2016, the Corporate Issues O/S Committee 
considered the actions identified within the Council Plan 2016-19 for the 
Altogether Better Council priority theme and agreed to refresh its work 
programme to include a number of these actions. 
 

Detail 
 

3 In accordance with this decision, a work programme for 2016-17 has been 
prepared, which is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

4 Members also considered potential topics for in depth scrutiny review activity at 
the CIOSC meeting of 20th April.  Discussions highlighted that: 
 

• the MTFP is the ongoing area of major focus and that early involvement is 
important; 

• other possible areas for the CIOSC work programme included:  
o Overview of ICT; 
o A systematic review of Attendance Management, update on 

recommendations; 
o Progress on appraisals performance; 
o Consideration of succession planning. 

 

5 Following a recommendation from the Customer First Strategy review, a review 
of the Customer Relationship Management System is currently taking place. 

 Recommendation 

6 Members of the Committee are asked to agree the attached work programme. 

Background papers - Council Plan 2016 -19; Corporate Issues OSC Report 20 April 2016 – 

Council Plan 2016-19 – Refresh of the Work Programme for the Corporate Issues Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Contact:  Jenny Haworth, Head of Planning an
[...]
016/17 – 
21 April 2017 
 
Q4 – tbc 

 
Budget Outturn Report 
Quarter Reporting (Assistant 
Chief Executives and 
Resources) 

 
Q4 2015/16 
and Q1 
2016/17 
10 Oct 2016 
 
Q2 2016/17 – 
22 Nov 2016 
 
Q3 2016/17 – 
21 April 2017 

 
 
Jeff Garfoot  

  
 
Standing item 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 7

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 20 April 2016
	5 Customer Feedback: Complaints Compliments and Suggestions 2015/16 - Year-end
	Final Customer Feedback Report - year end 2015 16 - CMT

	6 Quarter 4 2015/16 Performance Management Report
	7 Scrutiny review of Attendance Management - Update on progress against recommendations
	OS Review 24 6 16

	8 Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 11 July 2016 at 11.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Carr, E Huntington, N Martin, 
J Rowlandson, P Stradling, M Wilkes and R Young

1 Apologies. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Armstrong, L Armstrong, P 
Crathorne, K Henig, J Hillary, J Lethbridge, A Shield and L Taylor.

2 Substitute Members. 

There were no substitutes.

3 Minutes of the meeting held 20 April 2016 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman with the inclusion of Councillor J Carr as being in attendance.

Matters Arising:-

The Head of Planning and Performance in referencing page 3 of the minutes and in 
particular comments raised regarding return to work interviews by Councillor Hillary 
advised that performance in relation to this was included as part of the Quarter 4 report to 
be considered later on the agenda.

In reference made to comments raised by Councillor Martin relating to housing benefits the 
Head of Planning and Performance advised that there had been a downward trend over 
the last 3 years and full details had been emailed to Councillor Martin. The response would 
be forwarded to the committee for information.

In referencing page 7 of the minutes and in particular the timing of scrutiny’s role in the 
MTFP and budget setting process, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that 
comments had been taken back to the Assistant Chief Executive for her consideration.



Councillor Wilkes at this point commented that he was disappointed that the meeting had 
been rescheduled to accommodate a lead group meeting, given that meetings of the 
committee were scheduled a year in advance. He asked that assurances be given that 
meetings would not be rearranged again to accommodate such. Councillor J Armstrong 
advised that he would take the comments raised back to the group secretary.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Customer Feedback: Complaints Compliments and Suggestions 2015/16 - 
Year-end 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services which presented for consideration the Customer Feedback: Complaints, 
Compliments and Suggestions year-end report (for copy see file of minutes).

The Customer Relations, Policy & Performance Manager presented the report which 
provided a breakdown of all corporate complaints received during the 2015/16 financial 
year, an overview of complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), as 
well as compliments and suggestions relating to all service areas.

Councillor Lethbridge commented that he was extremely impressed with the breadth of 
analysis undertaken in compiling the report. 

Councillor Wilkes in referring to discussion at a previous meeting relating to accessibility of 
information for members via the CRM system, asked whether a facility which would enable 
members to view reported issues within their area would be available this year. In response 
the Customer Relations, Policy & Performance Manager advised that the new CRM system 
would be going ‘live’ later this year and it was hoped that this information would be 
available for members from around Quarter 2.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

6 Quarter 4 2015/16 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs), Council 
Plan and service plan actions. It further reported other performance issues for the 2015/16 
financial year (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager presented the report highlighting key 
performance achievements and key performance improvement issues for the quarter.

Councillor Wilkes in referencing the performance of FOIs, suggested that a 
recommendation should be made to Cabinet to review staffing so that services were 
adequately staffed in order to meet demands in light of the high number of requests now 
being received.



He further made reference to page 41 of the report and indicator 185 (proportion of 
households in fuel poverty) commenting that there was a significant time lag on this 
indicator. The latest data relates to 2013 and a lot of changes had taken place since this 
time and therefore suggested that the indicator was no longer accurate or appropriate. He 
also mentioned indicator 184 (percentage of children in poverty) where there was a similar 
issue with data relating to 2013. In response the Corporate Scrutiny and Performance 
Manager advised that these were national indicators which are published by the Office for 
National Statistics. The time lag related to the time the ONS take to collect the data and 
carry out data cleansing processes on it and the council had have no control over the time 
taken for ONS to publish this data.   However, the council developed a local proxy indicator 
number 183 for child poverty which gave a close approximation to the nationally published 
data and was based on more recent data (August 2015). The Corporate Scrutiny and 
Performance Manager said that he would work with officers dealing with fuel poverty issues 
to see whether a similar proxy measure for the national indicator can be developed.  

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

7 Scrutiny review of Attendance Management - Update on progress against 
recommendations 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Interim 
Corporate Director Resources which provide an update on progress made against the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny review of Attendance Management (for copy of report 
and slides of presentation see file of minutes).

The Head of Corporate Finance and HR provided a detailed presentation highlighting the 
key changes to the policy and what measures had been put in place to support Managers. 
He further provided a summary of progress against recommendations relating in particular 
to; targeting long term sickness absence, training, MyView alerts, review of OHS referral 
processes, staff surveys, better health at work and evaluation and review.

In summary he further provided an overview of current performance highlighting that 
Quarter 1 had indicated that performance was still slightly below target however there were 
early signs that performance was improving. In addition he reported that there had been a 
reduction in long term absence during the quarter and further details would be reported 
alongside regular performance updates.

Councillor Huntington added that she was pleased to see that there had been some 
improvement and applauded the team for their efforts.

Councillor J Armstrong commented that this had been an extensive piece of work and 
acknowledged that a lot of hard work had been undertaken by the team. He further added 
that he appreciated that a full picture of any changes in performance may not be possible 
to obtain for the next meeting due to the timing of the next meeting and quarter reporting 
timescales.



Councillor Wilkes raised a number of queries, the first relating to recommendation 4, 
regarding escalation messages to senior managers.  He asked when and how it would be 
known, whether escalation was being undertaken within the prescribed period. In 
referencing recommendation 5 and the issue of OHS immediate referral, he added that if 
services were allowing managers to determine when referral should take place, then in his 
opinion performance would not improve to the desired level. Moving on, he further added 
that he felt mental health training for managers should be mandatory, especially if they 
were to be making determinations on referrals. 

In conclusion Councillor Wilkes added that he also felt that the annual staff survey should 
be made mandatory as it was likely that figures could be skewed otherwise.

In response to the questions raised the Head of Corporate Finance and HR advised that 
early referral was vital in the right circumstances as it was also important that mental health 
was not stigmatised. Dr Wynn, Occupational Health was in attendance to provide further 
clarification on referrals and the effectiveness of early referral.

Councillor Wilkes further reiterated the point that training for managers should be 
compulsory. In response the Head of Corporate Finance and HR advised that to date 200 
staff had participated in training. It was noted however, that there were approximately 
1,400 managers employed.

In response to the comments made regarding the annual staff survey the Head of Planning 
and Performance added that members would be aware of the annual staff survey which 
was carried out by ACE and Communications and advised that members would have the 
opportunity to comment on the draft survey and provide input prior to it being circulated to 
staff.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

8 Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2016-17 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
updated work programme for the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2016-17 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance advised that as per discussions at the previous 
meeting held on 20 April the following topic had been highlighted for in depth scrutiny 
review activity:-

 Major focus on MTFP and that early involvement is important.
 Other possible areas for consideration were:

o Overview of ICT
o Systematic review of Attendance Management, update on recommendations 
o Progress on appraisals performance
o Consideration of succession planning.

It was further noted that a review of the CRM system was ongoing and an update would be 
reported following the next meeting of the group which was likely to be held in September.



Councillor Armstrong added that all work picked up by the committee would need to be 
completed by the end of January 2017 ahead of the election and new council. He further 
added that savings identified as part of the MTFP were expected by October and therefore 
felt that this would allow the committee more time to debate the savings proposed. With 
regard to succession planning which had been raised by Councillor Hillary at the previous 
meeting he agreed that this was an important topic for consideration.

Councillor Wilkes commented that he was less confident than Councillor Armstrong 
regarding the timing of receiving MTFP reports and added that there was no reason why 
every two months the committee could not be offered the opportunity to comment on 
proposed savings in line with current practice which had been adopted by Gateshead 
Council.

Further debate took place regarding the timing and content of information received relating 
to savings and although Councillor Wilkes felt that the information received did not offer 
enough detail nor was received early enough for scrutiny to debate fully, Councillor 
Armstrong added that the committee could not discuss guesstimates and only concrete 
detail (figures and information) could be considered in order for it to be a valued process.

Resolved:

That the work programme 2016-17 as attached to the report be agreed. 


